

APPEAL NO. 17-15589
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII AND ISMAIL ELSHIKH,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States; et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawai`i
Case No. 17-00050 DKW-KSC
District Judge Derrick K. Watson

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Kevin H. Theriot
Jonathan A. Scruggs
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jscruggs@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(e) CERTIFICATION	2
INTRODUCTION	3
FACTUAL SUMMARY	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The district court’s Establishment Clause analysis incorrectly relied on unreliable media statements and did not defer to formal government acts and statements to discern government purpose.....	5
II. The district court’s Establishment Clause analysis incorrectly attached an unconstitutional taint to individual government decisionmakers.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ACLU v. Mercer County</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , No. 1:17-cv-116 (LMB/TCB), 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017)	16
<i>Bauchman for Bauchman v. West High School</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	13
<i>Clayton v. Place</i> , 884 F.2d 376 (8th Cir. 1989)	7-8
<i>Clayton v. Place</i> , 889 F.2d 192 (8th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	6
<i>Hawaii v. Trump (Hawaii I)</i> , No. 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii v. Trump (Hawaii II)</i> , No. 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 2017 WL 1167383 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017)	3
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 7

McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky,
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 4-6, 12, 18

Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....3

Trunk v. City of San Diego,
629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011) 6-7

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985).....3, 19

Rules:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 1

Other Authorities:

Adam Shaw, *'Gross injustice': Of 10,000 Syrian refugees to the US, 56 are Christian*, FoxNews.com (Sept. 2, 2016), <http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2016/09/02/gross-injustice-10000-syrian-refugees-to-us-56-are-christian.html> 15

Amy B. Wang, *Trump asked for a 'Muslim ban,' Giuliani says — and ordered a commission to do it 'legally'*, Washington Post (Jan. 29, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2017/01/29/trump-asked-for-a-muslim-ban-giuliani-says-and-ordered-a-commission-to-do-it-legally/?utm_term=.c80be86c7de4..... 13

Becket Adams, *Did Obama Camp Flat-Out Lie About the Contraception Mandate by Posting This 'Permission Slip?'*, The Blaze (Mar. 2, 2012, 9:01 AM) (depicting a fake “permission slip” posted on Tumblr by President Obama’s campaign team), <http://www.theblaze.com/news/2012/03/02/did-obama-camp-flat-out-lie-about-the-contraception-mandate-by-posting-this-permission-slip> 17

Mayhill Fowler, *Obama: No Surprise That Hard-Pressed Pennsylvanians Turn Bitter*, Huffington Post (Nov. 17, 2008, updated May 25, 2011), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/mayhill-fowler/obama-no-surprise-that-ha_b_96188.html 17

FACT SHEET: Immigration Accountability Executive Action, The White House, Office of the Press Secretary (Nov. 20, 2014), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2014/11/20/fact-sheet-immigration-accountability-executive-action>..... 10-11

Remarks by the President in Immigration Town Hall – Nashville, Tennessee, The White House, Office of the Press Secretary (Dec. 9, 2014, 2:26 PM), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2014/12/09/remarks-president-immigration-town-hall-nashville-tennessee> 10-11

Remarks by the President in Address to the Nation on Immigration, The White House, Office of the Press Secretary (Nov. 20, 2014, 8:01 PM) <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2014/11/20/remarks-president-address-nation-immigration> 11
